



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

922 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 990 OF 2025

RAVINDRA BHIMA SHINDE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

....

Mr. P. B. Vikhe, Advocate for the Appellant
Mr. V. M. Chate, APP for Respondent No.1 – State
Mr. Narayan Chavan, Advocate for Respondent No.2

....

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : April 10, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. The learned counsel for the appellants submits that during pendency of the present appeal, there is amicable settlement between the appellants and respondent No.2 / informant, so also, the appellants and the respondent No.2 have filed the settlement terms of compromise. Hence, prayed for disposal of the present appeal.

2. The parties are not present before this Court. Therefore, the learned Registrar (Judicial) of this Court shall verify the compromise terms.



3. The appellants and respondent No.2 shall appear before the learned Registrar (Judicial) of this Court on 17.04.2026. Thereafter, the Registrar shall submit the report.

4. Stand over to 21.04.2026.

[Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]

SMS